
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

14 September 2020 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 22nd 
September, 2020 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can observe the 
meeting via the following link https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Clarance, D Cox, H Cox, Eden, Foden, Gribble, Hocking, Jenks, Mullone, Nutley, 
Patch, Rollason and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Election of Chair   

3. Election of Deputy Chair   

4. Declarations of interest   

Standing Items 
 

5. Public questions (if any)   

 Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon two clear working days 
before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

6. Councillor Questions (if any)   

 Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon three clear working days 
before the meeting. 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 For Committee Members to identify any areas of work for future meetings of the 
Committee. 
 

8. Executive Forward Plan including verbal update from 
Portfolio Holders  

 

 The Executive Forward plan can be found here.  
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Council Leader, Cllr Connett - Strategic Direction  
Cllr Dewhirst - Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental  
Cllr J Hook - Climate Change  
Cllr Wrigley - Homes & Communities 
 

Reports/Matters referred to the Committee 
 

9. BAME Notice of Motion referred from Council 28 July 2020   

 Annual Council 28 July 2020 resolved the Notice of Motion on equality of 
representation in the Teignbridge District presented by Cllr Jeffries (as per the 
above link). 
 
The resolved motion covers the following areas of work in which there are two 
principal categories of work (a) work which the Council can undertake itself and (b) 
work particularly child and adult education which the Council should undertake with 
Devon County Council as detailed below. The Audit Scrutiny Committee resolved on 
26 August 2020 to deal with category (a) by the setting up of a review. The 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees are asked to consider and recommend to 
Executive and how they would like to take forward the resolutions (b) from Council. 
  
(a) Review of the Governance of the Council which will comprise: 

I. A review of the Council’s own HR and Equalities practices (including 

provision for member and officer training) 

II. The Council setting up an advisory board to consider BAME within the 

context an EIA for Covid 19 

III. A review of the Councillor Community Fund criteria to promote 

projects which address inequalities and raising educational attainment 

within underrepresented groups.  

  

(b)  [The Council to] Work with Devon County Council (DCC) to explore the prospect 
of making changes the curriculum to include BAME experiences, contributions, 
and the FACTs of History, throughout the year:- 

 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=2735&Ver=4


 

[The Council to] Explore the possibility of an education transformation project in 
conjunction with schools that creates a suite of curriculum resources specific to 
Teignbridge’s History:- 
 
[The Council to] Lobby Government to invest and resource changes to the 
curriculum across the UK through the support of organisations such as The 
Black Curriculum and via associated campaigns:- 
 
[The Council to] In partnership with DCC, [to] conduct a review of street names 
and monuments within Teignbridge to assess where information plaques 
relevant to uncovering the history of Imperialism and links to slavery can be put 
in place as soon as possible. 

 

10. Fly Tipping  (Pages 9 - 16) 

11. Grounds maintenance weed control -non toxic weed control  (Pages 17 - 28) 

12. Performance Monitoring   

 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (1) WORK PROGRAMME 2020 – 2021 

 
Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change 

Emergency; Communities; Housing & Information Technology 
 

Portfolio Holders  
Strategic Direction (Council Leader - Cllr Connett) 

Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental Health (Cllr Dewhirst) 
Homes & Communities (Cllr Wrigley) 

Climate Change (Cllr J Hook) 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planning activity to be 
undertaken over the coming months.  

 
The dates are indicative of when the Committee will review the items. It is a flexible programme 
however and it is possible that items may need to be rescheduled and new items added with 
new issues and priorities.  

 
Standing Item  

Strata Joint Executive Minutes 
 
 

22 September 2020 Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

Leader & PH updates (5 Minutes 
each) 

 Portfolio Holders 

Fly Tipping  Report  David Eaton  
 

Notice of Motion from Council  
28 July 2020 Black Lives Matter  
 

 Amanda Pujol 

Grounds Maintenance weed 
Control-non toxic weed control  

Report  Lorraine Montgomery 
 

Council Strategy performance 
Monitoring Q1 

Report  Liz Gingell 
 

 

22 December 2021 Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  

COVID-19 Report Neil Blaney 
Review Group Members 

Members IT 
 

Report  Sarah Selway  

Council Strategy performance 
Monitoring Q2 

Report  Liz Gingell 
 

 

12 January 2021 Report Lead Officer / Next Steps  5

Agenda Item 7



Budget Report  Martin Flitcroft 

 
 

9 February 2021 Report Lea
[...]
formation on the following:-  
 
(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review?  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable?  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness?  
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided below 
to support each box which has been ticked.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return completed form to Democratic Services Department. 
 

 

8



Committee 
Date of meeting 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW and SCRUTINY  

22nd September 2020 
PART I  

 

Report Title Fly Tipping in Teignbridge  
 

Purpose of Report To inform members of the powers, responsibilities and initiatives 
regarding fly tipping 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Note the contents of the report 
 

Financial Implications 
 

The financial impacts are considered in section 5.1 of the report. 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications as the report is for information only. 
Email: karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Risk Assessment The risks to staff involved are manged carefully and are acceptable.  
The investigation of fly tipping is a high profile service and there is a 
reputation risk if the correct procedures are not followed.  
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

The Council’s approach to fly-tipping prevention and mitigation are 
detailed in the report. Actions by the council seek to prevent 
contamination of land and ensure waste is collected and disposed 
using licenced waste treatment facilities. 
William Elliot, Climate Change Officer 
Email: william.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Email: william.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Report Author 
 

David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Alistair Dewhirst  

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7th February 2020 Minute 16 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3rd March 2020 Minute 35 

 

9

Agenda Item 10

mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:william.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:william.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk


Committee 
Date of meeting 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1  Following a Councillor question to Overview and Scrutiny committee on the 

7th February 2020 information was provided in answer to the following questions. 

 What recent year-on-year trends have been observed regarding fly-tipping 

incidents in Teignbridge? Specifically, for each of the last 4 years,  

 what are the numbers of:  i) fly-tipping cases reported to Teignbridge DC;  

ii) fly-tipping cases actively investigated;  

iii) prosecutions/fines arising from fly-tipping 

incidents. 

 

1.2 Councillor Patch asked a supplementary question referring to the decrease in 

fly-tipping cases actively investigated from 641 in 2016/17 to 161 in 2019/20 to date, 

and the formal process in place to undertake prosecutions, the involvement of the 

Police and what preventative measures were in place.  It was agreed that a report be 

presented to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration, and which would 

incorporate the answer to the Councillor supplementary question referred to at the 

meeting. 

 
2. RESPONSIBILITES OF THE COUNCIL REGARDING FLY TIPPING 
 

2.1 The main legislation to control fly tipping is containe
[...]
sures include the monitoring and surveillance of hotspot 

locations subject to regular fly-tipping and the use of publicity campaigns. Reactive 

measures will involve the investigation of incidents of fly-tipped waste to determine 

whether evidence can be gathered to take action  

 

3.2 Any fly tipping that is reported to the Council or discovered by Council officers 

is investigated.  The investigation does not always result in a site visit by an officer, a 

preliminary desk top investigation is first conducted to assess the likelihood of 

obtaining usable evidence.   

 

In order to progress an investigation evidence of a reasonable standard is required. 

This could include an item found within the waste indicating where it was from or an 

eyewitness account of the deposit occurring. 

 

3.3 If there is no visible evidence the service request is passed to the Waste and 

Cleansing team for removal if it is on council land or the public highway.  If during the 

11



Committee 
Date of meeting 

removal of the waste evidence is uncovered the team will seize the evidence to allow 

further investigation. 

 

3.4 Where names and/or addresses are discovered in a fly-tip, an active 

investigation is undertaken into who has disposed of the waste and from what 

address/premises.  It may be that the person implicated had undertaken the act of 

fly-tipping themselves or that they had passed waste to another person for disposal. 

Even when an address is found within waste it is not always possible to establish 

who had actually fly tipped it. 

 

3.5 Where a vehicle has been used to carry out fly-tipping and a vehicle 

registration mark (VRM) has been obtained, details of the current registered keeper 

of the vehicle may be requested from DVLA.  The records kept by DVLA are not 

infallible and may on occasion be incomplete or out of date. It is the case that a VRM 

may be obscured or altered by a person engaged in a criminal activity or that a 

vehi
[...]
r as is practicable. There is 

no legal requirement for the Council to clear fly-tipping from land not in its ownership. 

 

5.3   Risks 

In the event that the Council did not remove fly-tipping from its own land and 

highways, the authority could risk being in breach of its statutory duties. Public health 

and perceptions of a local area are also impacted by the presence of fly-tipping so 

both resident satisfaction and investment and growth could be impacted accordingly. 

 

5.4   Environmental/Climate Change Impact 

Due to the variable composition of waste and location of fly-tips, fly tripping can 

result in a range of environmental impacts. Section 3 of the report identifies that all 

incidences of fly-tipping reported to the council or identified by a council officer are 

investigated. Collection of fly-tipped waste by the Council on council owned land and 

highways will prevent the effects of waste on the environment and ensure that waste 

is diverted to licenced waste disposal facilities. The enforcement of penalties for fly 

15



Committee 
Date of meeting 

tipping, as covered in Section 3, and awareness campaigns, as set out in Section 4 

will act to prevent fly-tipping from occurring in the first instance. 

 

6 CONCLUSION 

The Council has robust procedures to investigation offences of fly tipping where 

sufficient evidence is available.  The Council takes an active part in a number of 

multi-agency initiatives to raise the profile of fly tipping, encouraging reporting and 

educating householders about their legal responsibility. 

 

 
 
 

16



Committee 
Date of meeting 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
22 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Report Title Council Use of Glyphosate 

Purpose of Report To consider the Council’s use of Glyphosate Herbicide 

 
Recommendation(s) 

The Committee RESOLVES to: 
(1) Continue the current carefully managed use of glyphosate  
(2) Implement the improvements suggested and reduce the use of 

glyphosate in parks and cemeteries by a further 20% (within 
current budgets)  

(3) Continue to seek alternative solutions and opportunities to 
reduce use of glyphosate. 

Financial 
Implications 
 

Please refer to 2.1 
The recommended course of action is achievable within budget. 
Other options will increase costs and will require savings to be found 
elsewhere. 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215 Email: martinflitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications as such regarding the use of 
Glyphosate currently.  However, the report indicates that the use of 
Glyphosate can have health implications if used incorrectly.  
Guidance on the use of Glyphosate is widely available and must be 
adhered to. 
Paul Woodhead Legal Services Team Leader and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer. 01626 215139 paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk.   

Risk Assessment The risks associated with the use of glyphosate are managed 
carefully and are acceptable. There are some risks to be considered if 
moving away from the current practice, financial and reputational 
which are set out in 2.3 
Lorraine Montgomery Head of Operations 
Tel: 01626 215852    
Email: lorraine.montgomery@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

From an energy and resource point of view, Glyphosate based 
treatments seem to be the most practical solution. It minimises the 
need for repeat site-visits, resulting in reduced transport emissions, 
requires little energy (electricity, diesel etc.) and water to administer 
when compared to the alternatives. 
William Elliot, Environmental Health, Climate change Officer 
Email: william.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Lorraine Montgomery Head of Operations 
Tel: 01626 215852    
Email: lorraine.montgomery@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Andrew MacGregor: Portfolio Holder for Sport, Recreation & 
Culture 

Appendices Appendix A   Sites treated for Notifiable Weeds 
Ap
[...]
  
This method has been trailed in our open spaces with limited success, whilst 
it scorched the visible growth, it looked untidy and weeds grew back rapidly. 
There are obvious fire risks also to consider. 

 High pressure hot water treatments                                                                   
Trailed but much the same as other methods only kills visible growth leaving 
roots to regenerate growth quickly. 

 Steel brushing. 
We have recently trailed a pedestrian wire brushing systems and a strimmer 
mounted option was found to be reasonably effective in certain situations. It 
was not suitable where the surfacing was loose material was ejected so 
areas to be treated would need to be free of people and cars etc. so not 
suitable for carparks. Use of the strimmer mounted wire brushes is 

19



Committee 
Date of meeting 

achievable within current budgets and we propose to trail using these in 
certain areas in cemeteries and parks going forward. By doing this we hope 
to further reduce our use of glyphosate in parks and cemeteries by an 
additional 20%. 

 
Appendix C shows results of trails by Glasgow City Council, circulated by APSE 
(Association of Public Service Excellence), much of this aligns with our experience. 
 

2.1   Financial 

Current cost of weed control to Council 

 Invasive notifiable weeds £1070 pa 

 Parks and Cemeteries £900 pa 

 Carparks   £1800 pa 

The proposed use of ‘condensed droplet application CDA at an additional cost of 
£800 pa and of strimmer mounted wire brushes £500 is achievable within current 
budgets.  
 
Without the use of glyphosate on hard surfaces the condition of these assets will 
inevitable deteriorate leading to longer term costs in repairs and trip hazards will 
develop that will increase the probability of insurance claims. 
 
2.2   Legal 

The Council has a legal obligation to treat notifiable weeds such as Japanese Knot 
Weed, Giant Hog Weed, and Himalayan Balsam for which the use of Glyphosate is 
[...]
thin budget.  

 Invest more budget (need to identify what we will stop doing to pay for this) 
to maintain current standards and use other more expensive (and less 
effective) methods. 

 

 

 

21



Committee 
Date of meeting 

4. CONCLUSION 

The use of Glyphosate in this setting is very small compared with agricultural use. 
The Councils use of Glyphosate has reduced substantially and there has been an 
ongoing effort to find effective alternatives. The current use is minimal, targeted and 
managed carefully.  
The use of condensed droplet application CDA to make a safety improvement and 
strimmer mounted wire brushes in some areas are achievable within budget, and will 
reduce the glyphosate usage in parks and cemeteries by approximately a further 
20%. 
 
Alternative methods are less effective and more costly, increased weed will lead to 
additional financial costs in the mid to long-term.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



Committee 
Date of meeting 

Appendix A – Sites treated for Notifiable Weeds  

 

Ashburton 
Miners Close 
 
Dawlish 
Brook Street Carpark 
Newhay Field 
Oaklands Park 
Shutterton cycle plath 
 
Newton Abbot 
Old Forde House Grounds 
Forde Road Depot 
Newton Abbot Cemetery 
 
Shaldon 
Homeyards Botanical Gardens 
The Ness 

Teignmouth 
Broadmeadow Industrial Estate 
Meadow Centre 
Coombe Road 
Second/Third Ave 
 

Appendix B – Sites where annual Glyphosate spot treatment of weeds in 

hard surfaces takes place. 
 

Parks and Open Spaces 
 
Ashburton  
Cleder place  
Recreation Ground 
 
Dawlish  
Lea Mount  
Earlies wall / Coryton Cove 
Lawn (including mini golf and York Gardens)  
Manor Gardens 
Dawlish leisure centre (paths around buildings, all weather, Sandy lane car park area ) 
Newhay Field 
Warren (promenade side walkway and outer car park  
Marina Bowls club 
 
Kingsteignton  
Kingsley Park 
 
Newton Abbot  
Courtenay Park 
Forde Park  
Decoy Country Park (car park and ar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillors Clarance, D Cox, H Cox, Eden, Foden, Gribble, Hocking, Jenks, Mullone, 
Nutley, Rollason and Thorne 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, J Hook, MacGregor and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Patch 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Officer 
 

 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor H Cox be elected Chair for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year.  
A roll call was taken as follows: 
 
For the proposal: Councillors Clarance, D Cox, H Cox, Eden, Foden, Gribble, 
Jenks, Nutley, Rollason and Thorne   Total 10 
 
Against the proposal: None  
 
Abstention: Cllrs Hocking and Mullone  Total 2 
 
RESOLVED   
That Councillor H Cox be elected Chair for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.  
 

2.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Jenks be elected Vice Chair for 
the 2020/21 Municipal year. It was also proposed and seconded that Councillor 
Clarance be elected Vice Chair for the 2020/21 Municipal year.  
 
A roll call was taken as follows:  
For Councillor Clarance:  Councillors Clarance, Gribble, Hocking and Thorne 
Total 4 
For Councillor Jenks: Councillors D Cox, H Cox, Eden, Foden, Jenks, Nutley 
and Rollason.  Total 7 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
2 

 

 
RESOLVED  
That Councillor Jenks be elected Deputy Chair for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Cox declared an interest in Minute 7 below in relation to the 
update by Councillor Wrigley, Executive Member for Homes and Communities, 
by virtue of his association with the charities the CVS and HITS.  
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee’s Work Programme as circulated with the agenda was noted.  
 

7.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN AND  VERBAL  EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' 
UPDATES  
 
Councillor D Cox declared an interest in relation to the update by Councillor 
Wrigley, Executive Member for Homes and Communities, by virtue of his 
association with the charities the CVS and HITS.  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted.  
 
Executive Member Updates  
 
Councillor Dewhirst – Waste and Environmental Health 
Councillor Dewhirst’s update included the following: 

 The services under his responsibilities are waste and cleansing, 
environmental protection, and Food, health & Safety and Licensing services. 
Customers can access all services digitally.  

 The Environmental Protection Act set out the Councils statutory 
responsibilities with regard to the waste collection, recycling and street 
cleansing.  Waste disposal is the responsibility of Devon County Council.  

 Waste collection cost each household £51.83 per year and street cleansing 
cost £23.08 per annum.  

 No waste goes to landfill. Residual waste is used for energy.  

 The service is ranked highly being 23rd nationally, 2nd in Devon and 3rd in the 
South West in 2018/19. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
3 

 

 Under Environmental Protection the Council is responsible amongst other 
issues for emergency planning and business continuity, the provision of 
community environment wardens, and pest control.   

 Food, health & safety, and Licensing include responsibility for inspection of 
cafes and restaurants, and official controls such as food hygiene, corporate 
health and safety at work, licensing of taxis and premises.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Business Mangers and their staff be formally recognised and thanked 
for their time and commitment to the community during the Covid lockdown in 
providing for and responding to the needs of residents.  
 
The full update can be seen at  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CcSeUOfntY 
 
Councillor Wrigley – Housing and Community Engagement 
Councillor Wrigley’s update included the following: 

 The services under his responsibilities also include customer services, 
business improvement and development, community safety and IT. 

 The Covid lockdown resulted in emergency support for business and 
residents to access services online, and Council staff being supported to 
work remotely, all achieved by the Council’s IT provider Strata.  

 Customer Services deliver an admirable service to customers. 

 The community safety service is delivered in partnership with the Police and 
projects have been funded through funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

 Housing delivery and affordable housing numbers set by Government were 
down on target due to the decrease of building work as a result of Covid 
lockdown.  

 The Council run a Warmer Homes service which was currently focusing on 
residents of park homes, and oversees private tenant and landlords, and 
gypsy and travellers.  A bid for £140,000 government funds was recently 
achieved to help home the homeless. 

 Community engagement provided amongst other services support for the 
voluntary sector who directly help our more vulnerable residents, again 
invaluable during the challenging Covid situation. 

 All staff were thanked for their commitment to the community during this 
time. 

 The Council recognised that the Covid situation had highlighted digital 
poverty, and the importance of telephone access to the Council for some 
residents who had difficulty with internet access.  

 
The full update can be seen at  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CcSeUOfntY 
 
Councillor J Hook – Climate Change, coastal and flood risk management  
Councillor Hook’s update included the following: 

 The Council has a declaration for Teignbridge to be carbon neutral by 2025 
which is relevant to all service delivery areas. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CcSeUOfntY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CcSeUOfntY


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
4 

 

 Local Plan Policy S7 requires a carbon calculator to be submitted for 
planning applications.  

 A carbon footprint had been calculated for the Council to ascertain where 
areas need to be addressed to reduce carbon emissions.  

 Community groups consisting of climate change experts were assisting the 
Council.  

 Her executive responsibilities also included air quality, drainage and flood 
risk, and shoreline Management planning which Teignbridge was leading on, 
and was 100% funded by the Environment Agency. Devon County Council’s 
drainage and flood risk strategy was currently out for public consultation. 
Projects were ongoing in relation to these issues, many of which had 
received government funding.  
  

The full update can be seen at  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CcSeUOfntY 
 
Councillor Connett Leader – Strategic Direction  
The Leader advised that having recently taken on the role of leader of the 
Council he was meeting with the Managing Director and the strategic 
leadership team officers to shape the direction of the Council’s service delivery, 
and dealing with current issues with the Covid situation. He would report at the 
Council meeting on 30 September 2020.  
 

8.   BAME NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 28 JULY 2020  
 
Councillor Jefferies gave an update on her Notice of Motion (NOM) detailed in 
the agenda. The NOM was considered by the Audit Scrutiny Committee which 
set up a Review Group to look at section (a) of the NOM. Section (b) was 
pertinent to the OS Committees as follows:  
 
(b)  [The Council to] Work with Devon County Council (DCC) to explore the 

prospect of making changes the curriculum to include BAME experiences, 
contributions, and the FACTs of History, throughout the year:- 

 
[The Council to] Explore the possibility of an education transformation 
project in conjunction with schools that creates a suite of curriculum 
resources specific to Teignbridge’s History:- 
 
[The Council to] Lobby Government to invest and resource changes to the 
curriculum across the UK through the support of organisations such as The 
Black Curriculum and via associated campaigns:- 
 
[The Council to] In partnership with DCC, [to] conduct a review of street 
names and monuments within Teignbridge to assess where information 
plaques relevant to uncovering the history of Imperialism and links to 
slavery can be put in place as soon as possible. 
 

DCC had put forward its own NOM and this Council could work with the 
County. In relation to paragraph two regarding an education transformation 
project in conjunction with schools she had moved this forward with the use of 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-CcSeUOfntY


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
5 

 

her community fund. Students at Winchester University had published books 
about local history and would work in partnership with the Council. Teignmouth 
Community School was also involved with this project.  

 
The Committee would be able to assist in regard to the third paragraph to 
lobby Government to invest and resource changes to the curriculum across the 
UK, by supporting the most relevant campaigns.  
  
In regard to in partnership with DCC, [to] conduct a review of street names and 
monuments within Teignbridge, historical links should be identified and 
residents encouraged to reflect on the issue when using roads and parks with 
names linked to BAME, and suggested projects such as history walks. She did 
not wish the Council to rename streets, roads and areas.  

 
Comments made by Committee members included that education was key to 
transforming behaviours and prejudices, and that recently released figures from 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s ethnicity audit revealed that a black 
person was twelve times more likely to be stopped by the Police. 
  
It was proposed that the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to 
disclose further figures from the ethnicity audit for the last four years on how 
more likely a black person was stopped by the Police.  
 
It was also proposed that a spotlight review group be set up consisting of three 
members from this group, and OS2 Committee be invited to also appoint three 
members to the group. This was seconded and a roll call was taken as follows:  
 
For the proposal: Chair, Vice Chair and Cllrs Clarance, D Cox, Eden, Foden, 
Gribble, Hocking, Mullone, Nutley and Rollason - Total 11 - unanimous  
 
The above proposal regarding figures form the Police and Crime Commissioner 
was seconded and a roll call was taken as follows:  
 
For the proposal: Chair, Vice Chair and Cllrs Clarance, D Cox, Eden, Foden, 
Gribble, Hocking, Mullone, Nutley and Rollason - Total 11 - unanimous  
 
RESOLVED 
1. A spotlight review group be set up consisting of three members from this 

group, and the OS2 Committee be invited to also appoint three members to 
the group. The Members from this Committee being Councillors H Cox, 
Eden, and Jenks.  

2. The Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to disclose further figures 
from the ethnicity audit for the last four years of how many more times a 
black person was likely to be stopped by the Police. 

 

9.   FLY TIPPING  
 
The Chair invited Executive Member Cllr Dewhirst to present the report.  
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
6 

 

The report advised on the Council’s powers, responsibilities and initiatives 

regarding fly tipping, in response to a councillor’s questions regarding fly-tipping 

cases investigated and successful prosecutions. The main legislation to control 

fly tipping was contained within the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The 

Council had robust proactive and reactive strategies and procedures in place to 

investigate offences of fly tipping where sufficient evidence was available.  

Proactive measures included the monitoring and surveillance of hotspot 

locations subject to regular fly-tipping and the use of publicity campaigns. 

Reactive measures involved the investigation of incidents of fly-tipped waste to 

determine whether evidence could be gathered to take action. The Council was 

also active in a number of multi-agency initiatives to raise the profile of fly 

tipping, encouraging reporting and educating householders about their legal 

responsibility. 

 

In response to Member questions, Members would be advised of the cost of 

disposing of fly-tipped asbestos, and it was noted that Recycle and Reuse, and 

the bulky waste service were promoted to the public.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
The contents of the report be noted.  
 

10.   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE WEED CONTROL -NON TOXIC WEED 
CONTROL  
 
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Culture, Cllr 
MacGregor to present the report in response to concerns raised by Members 
about the Councils use of Glyphosate herbicides and alternative options 
available. The Council’s use of Glyphosate had reduced substantially and there 
was an ongoing effort to find effective alternatives. The current use was 
minimal, targeted and managed carefully, with the Council taking responsible 
measures with regards to health and safety.  
 
It was noted that the Council had a legal duty to clear some evasive weeds on 
Council land which could be eradicated only with the use of glyphosates.   
Alternative methods were less effective and more costly, and increased weed 
would lead to additional financial costs. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the recommendation as set out in the 
reported be approved.   
 
A roll call was taken as follows:   



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
7 

 

 
For the proposal: Chair, Vice Chair and Cllrs D Cox, Eden, Foden, Hocking, 
Mullone, Nutley and Rollason -Total 9 - unanimous  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) To continue the current carefully managed use of glyphosate.  
(2) Implement the improvements suggested and reduce the use of 

glyphosate in parks and cemeteries by a further 20% (within current 
budgets). 

(3) Continue to seek alternative solutions and opportunities to reduce use of 
Glyphosate.  

 
 

11.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
 
The Chair referred to the agenda report which gave an update on the delivery 
of the Council Strategy 2020-2030, and an overview of performance for the 
Teignbridge Ten Programmes. It provided the detailed performance information 
used to track its delivery, and advised Members where performance was not on 
track.  
 
It was noted that Council resources had been directed to respond to the impact 
of the Covid situation which had resulted on some projects underperforming or 
being on hold. This was also the case with the impact on the community, and 
the local and national economy which had effected some  performance 
indicators.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the recommendation as set out in the report 
be approved.   
 
A roll call was taken as follows:   
 
For the proposal: Chair, Vice Chair and Cllrs D Cox, Eden, Foden, Hocking, 
Mullone, Nutley and Rollason.  Total 9 - unanimous  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The report and actions being taken to rectify performance issues detailed in the 
Appendix be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR H COX 
Chairman 

 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (22.9.2020) 

 
8 

 

 


